#### L.N. 53 of 2007

# DESIGNATION OF MUSEUM (PING SHAN TANG CLAN GALLERY CUM HERITAGE TRAIL VISITORS CENTRE) ORDER

(Made by the Director of Leisure and Cultural Services under section 105G of the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap. 132))

### 1. Designation of museum

The area of land and the buildings thereon in Hang Tau Tsuen, Ping Shan, Yuen Long, New Territories—

- (a) together known as the Ping Shan Tang Clan Gallery cum Heritage Trail Visitors Centre; and
- (b) delineated and coloured pink on a plan numbered YL9202-D prepared by the District Survey Office, Yuen Long, Lands Department,

are designated as a museum.

#### 2. Schedule amended

The Schedule to the Designation of Museums Order (Cap. 132 sub. leg. P) is amended by adding—

"Ping Shan Tang Clan Gallery cum Heritage Trail Visitors Centre, Hang Tau Tsuen, Ping Shan, Yuen Long, New Territories.".

Thomas CHOW
Director of Leisure and Cultural
Services

26 March 2007

## **Explanatory Note**

This Order designates the Ping Shan Tang Clan Gallery cum Heritage Trail Visitors Centre as a museum for the purposes of the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap. 132).